
LAKE ONTARIO 1000KM BREVET

   SO ­ Straight On        TR ­ Turn Right    R ­ Restaurant
   TS ­ Traffic Signal     SS ­ Stop Sign     GS ­ General Store
   TL ­ Turn Left            CN ­ Control         FN ­ Finish

 July 2009
Distance Cue Total

Start 0.0
West on Eglinton Ave, becomes Lower Baseline Rd, to 4th Line 10.2 TL 10.2
South on 4th Line to Lower Baseline Road 0.6 TR 10.8
West On Lower Baseline Road To Tremaine Road 5.6 TL 16.4
South on Tremaine Road to No. 2 Sideroad 1.0 TR 17.4
West on No. 2 Sideroad to Appleby Line 1.9 TL 19.3
South on Appleby Line to New Street, Burlington 9.4 TR 28.7
West on New St. to Martha St.. 5.5 TR 34.2
North on Martha St. to Caroline St. 0.2 TL 34.4
West on Caroline St. to Brant St 0.4 TL 34.8
South on Brant St to Ontario St. 0.2 TR 35.0
West on Ontario St. to Maple Ave. (TS) 0.8 TL 35.8
South on Maple Ave to Lakeshore Rd. (TS) 0.3 SO 36.1
Follow Lakeshore Road, under Skyway, to Eastport Drive 2.1 TL 38.2
South on Eastport Drive to Beach Blvd. 1.1 TL 39.3

The club requires ride participants to walk their bike over the bridge)
South on Beach Blvd to Van Wagners Beach Rd. 3.7 TL 43.0
Follow Van Wagners Beach Road to Confederation Parkway 2.4 TR 45.4
South on Confederation Parkway to Barton St. E. 1.3 TL 46.7
East on Barton St. E, to Lake Ave N. 0.6 TR 47.3
South on Lake Ave. N to King St. W. 2.0 TL 49.3
East on King St.W. to New Mountain Road 0.4 TR 49.7
Southeast on New Mountain Rd. to Ridge Road 1.1 SO 50.8
East on Ridge Road to Tapleytown Road 2.3 SO 53.1
     To Mountain Rd.  13.8 TR/TL 66.9
     To Thirty Road (CR14) 4.5 TR 71.4
South on Thirty Road to Sobie Road 2.4 TL 73.8
East on Sobie Road (becomes Philip Road) to Fly Road (CR73) 4.5 TL 78.3
East on Fly Road to Victoria Ave. (CR24) 6.8 TR 85.1

Erin Mills ­ Rainbow Bridge ­ Rochester ­ 1000 Island Bridge ­ Brighton ­ 
Bowmanville ­ Stouffville ­ Erin Mills

Tim Horton's, Erin Mills Town Centre,  Eglinton Ave & Glen Erin Rd., 
Mississauga

(Caution: The surface of the Hamilton Harbour lift bridge can be 
treacherous



Distance Cue Total
South on Victoria Ave. to Sixth Ave. 0.6 TL 85.7
East on Sixth Ave. To Glen Rd. 1.1 TL 86.8
North on Glen Road to 21st Street 0.3 SO 87.1
North on Glen Road to 19th Street 1.2 TL 88.3
North on 19th Street to Regional Road 81 0.3 SO 88.6
Bear left onto Main Street, Jordan, north to Wismer St. 0.5 TR 89.1
East on Wismer St. to 19th Street 0.1 TL 89.2
North on Wismer St., becomes Bridgeport Drive to Prince William St. 1.6 TR 90.8
East on Prince William St. to Jordan Road, Jordan Station 0.6 TL 91.4
North on Jordan Rd. to Honsberger Rd. 0.9 TR 92.3
East, then north on Honsberger, becomes Fairlane, to South Service Rd.  3.1 TR 95.4
East on South Service Road to 7th Street, Louth (CR34) 2.1 TL 97.5
North on 7th Street to Lakeshore Road W. 0.8 TR 98.3

4.1 SO 102.4
Southeast on Lakeport Rd to Lakeshore Rd. 1.0 TL 103.4
East on Lakeshore Rd., across the Welland Canal, to Nassau St. NOTL 16.2 TL 119.6
North on Nassau St. to Queen St. 0.8 TR 120.4
East on Queen St. to Mississauga St. 0.4 SO 120.8

11.1 SO 131.9
     To Hiram St., Niagara Falls 7.5 TR 139.4
West on Hiram St. to Falls Ave. 0.1 TL 139.5
South on Falls Ave. to Rainbow Bridge 0.1 TL 139.6

1.6 Control/SO 141.2
Follow Seaway Trail East next 134 kms to East Manitou Road
Bear left onto Main Street (SR104) to 2nd St, (Whirlpool St.) 0.1 TL 141.3
North on Whirpool St.to T­Junction, Findlay Drive 3.0 TR 144.3
East on Findlay Drive to Lewiston Rd. (SR104)  (Caution: Busy Road) 0.1 TL 144.4
North on Lewiston Rd to Center St. (SR18F North) (watch for Exit Sign) 7.1 SO 151.5
Follow SR18F, becomes River Rd., to Fort Niagara State Park 10.8 SO 162.3
     To T­Junction, Lake Road (SR18) 5.1 TL 167.4
East on SR18 to Olcott (Caution: Last services for 95 kilometers) 24.0 SO 191.4
East on SR18 to Lakeside Beach State Park Access Road 40.8 TL 232.2
North on Access Road to Lake Ontario State Parkway 0.1 TR 232.3

43.1 TL 275.4

East on Lakeshore Rd. W., becomes Main St., to Lakeport Rd, Port 
Dalhousie

East, then south on Queen St, becomes Niagara Parkway, to York Rd., 
Queenston

Cross Bridge  to Niagara Falls, NY.  Use vehicle lane to cross bridge to 
Niagara Falls, NW.  NOTE: If customs/immigations wants to know where 
you are going/staying, tell them Peter Dusel, 1119 Lake Rd, Ontario NY  
14519  (315) 524­8519

East on Lake Ontario State Parkway to East Manitou Road N. (Braddock 
Bay S.P.)



Distance Cue Total
East on E. Manitou Road to Edgemere Drive 2.0 TR 277.4
South on Edgemere Drive to Island Cottage Road 5.1 TL 282.5
Southeast on Edgemere Drive, becomes Beach Ave., to Lake Ave. 7.7 TR 290.2
South On Lake Ave. to Pattonwood Drive (Lake Ontario Parkway) Stores 1.0 TL 291.2
Follow Seaway Trail next 289 kms to the International Bridge to Canada 

1.5 TR 292.7
South on St. Paul Blvd. to Lakeshore Blvd. 0.1 TL 292.8
Follow Lakeshore Blvd. to Culver Rd. 5.1 TR 297.9
South on Culver Road to Waring Road 5.7 TR 303.6
Bear left on Culver Road to Empire Blvd. (SR404 East) 0.5 TL 304.1
Follow Empire Blvd. to Bay Road, Seaway Trail 5.5 TL 309.6
North on Bay Rd to T­Junction, Lake Road 6.0 TR 315.6
East on Lake Road, to Webster Beach Park (GS) 6.0 SO 321.6

10.0 TL 331.6
North on driveway to 1119 Lake Road (315­524­8519) 0.8 Control 332.4
Return to Lake Road 0.8 TL 333.2

Follow Seaway Trail next 247.4 kms to the International Bridge to Canada 
East on Lake Road to Pultneyville (GS) 11.5 SO 344.7
     To Route 14, Sodus Point 16.6 TR 361.3
South on Route 14 to Ridge Rd (Seaway Trail), Alton 7.1 TL 368.4
East on Ridge Road to Bridge, Sodus Bay 4.7 SO 373.1
Follow Ridge Road, becomes Main St., to Mill St. Wolcott 9.4 TL 382.5
East on Mill St., becomes Ridge Road to Rt 104 (Caution) 2.7 SO 385.2
     Becomes Rt 370N (Seaway Trail) 1.4 SO 386.6
East on Rt 370, becomes Rt 104A at Rt 104 crossing "To Fairhaven" 1.1 SO 387.7
East on Rt 104A 28.0 TL 415.7
East on Rt 104, becomes West Bridge St., Oswego 8.0 SO 423.7
East on Rt 104 to Rt 104B, New Haven 15.1 TL 438.8
East on Rt 104B (Seaway Trail) to Rt 3 9.8 TL 448.6
North on Rt 3 to RT 13, Port Ontario 6.8 SO 455.4
Follow Rt 3 to Rt 180, Baggs Corner 52.2 TL 507.6
North on Rt 180 (Seaway Trail) to Dexter 5.8 SO 513.4
     To Rt 12E, Limerick 2.5 TL 515.9
North and west on Rt 12E to Broadway St., Cape Vincent 27.1 TR 543.0
East on Broadway Rt 12E to Rt 12, Clayton  24.1 SO 567.1

East on Pattonwood Dr. to St. Paul Blvd. (Caution: Expansion joints on 
bridge)

     To Lakefront Estates Subdivision/Shoreline Blvd.  TL onto Shoreline 
Blvd.  Travel approoximately 1km to Black Mailbox opposite lighted 
construction trailer marked "Dusel 1119 Lake Rd" ­ Hoise is NOT visible.  
Proceed down gravel drieway to house, 1119 Lake Rd   (315) 524­8519



Distance Cue Total
East on Rt 12 to Seaway Ave. (Citgo on left near Rt 81 entrance) 11.2 TL 578.3
Follow "Welcome Center" sign, leaving Seaway Trail
North on Seaway Ave. to Collins Landing Rd,  0.1 TR 578.4

0.8 TR 579.2

using the pedestrian sidewalks
At end of pedestrian sidewalk, walk to bottom of stairs 1.3 TL 580.5
Walk downhill to CR 191, TL under bridge 0.1 TL 580.6
North on CR 191 (CR 191 parallels Rt 81 Do Not Ride On Rt 81) 0.1 TL 580.7
   Turn left at dead end sign 5.8 TL 586.5
Proceed up Rt 81 entrance ramp (you may use Duty Free parking lot 0.8 TR 587.3
to avoid some of the traffic (rest rooms, water, 24 hours)
Proceed through Canadian Customs/Immigration using any Vehicle Lane Control/SO
Becomes Hwy 137, to second bridge 1.3 SO 588.6
Cross second bridge using pedestrian sidewalk on left, southbound, side

cross road once again, then turn left to resume northbound travel
The expansion joints on both bridges are very dangerous

Using the pedestrian sidewalks.
 To Cloverleaf, 1000 Islands Parkway 2.0 590.6
West on 1000 Islands Parkway to Hwy 2, Gananoque 14.7 TL 605.3
West on Hwy 2 to Lasalle Causeway Bridge  (Waterfront trail) 29.6 SO 634.9
Veer left onto Ontario St., Kingston, to West St.  1.3 TR 636.2
North on West St. to King St. 0.1 TL 636.3
West on King St., becomes Front, to Days Road 6.7 TR 643.0
North on Days Road to Bath Road 2.1 TL 645.1
West on Bath Rd , CR 33 to CR 7, Bath 19.3 SO 664.4
Millhaven Inn (613) 352­7822 or (888) 439­8755

27.1 691.5
West on Hwy 33, becomes Bridge St., to Main St., Picton 8.6 TL 700.1
West on Main St. to Lake St. (CR10)  1.2 TL 701.3
Southwest on CR10 to CR 1 1.6 TR 702.9
West on CR 1 to CR 33 1.9 SO 704.8

Pedestrian entrance to bridge on right just past Welcome Center (Stairs, 
unmarked)
The expansion joints on both bridges are very dangerous
The club and the Bridge Authority require bicycles to be walked on both 
bridges. 

To do this, cross highway to sidewalk on southbound side, walk across 
bridge,

The club and the Bridge Authority require bicycles to be walked on both 
bridges

West on Hwy. 33 to Glenora Ferry (runs every 1/2 hour, 06:00 am till 01:30 
am)



Distance Cue Total
Northwest, then west on CR 1 to CR 33, Consecon 28.1 TR 732.9
North on CR 33 to Old Portage Rd., CR 64, Carrying Place 8.8 TL 741.7

West on CR 64, becomes Prince Edward St., to Main St. (Hwy 2), Brighton 14.6 Control/ TL 756.3
West on Highway 2 to Ontario St., Colborne 13.4 TL 769.7

9.3 TL 779.0
West on Orchard Grove Rd., becomes Lakeshore Rd., to Archer Rd. 2.5 TR 781.5
North on Archer Rd. to Highway 2 2.5 TL 784.0
West on Highway 2, through Cobourg, to Mill St., Port Hope 24.9 TR 808.9
North on Mill St. (Hwy 2) to Walton St. (Hwy 2) 0.4 TL 809.3
West on Walton, becomes Ridout St (Hwy 2) to Victoria St. 0.8 SO 810.1
Leave Hwy 2, west on Lakeshore Rd. through Port Britain, to T­Junction 21.0 TL 831.1
     South then west to Mill St., Bond Head 2.5 TR 833.6

2.3 TL 835.9
West on Highway 2 to Liberty St., Bowmanville 7.5 Control/SO 846.4
     To Scugog St. 1.0 TR 847.4
North on Scugog St. to 3rd Concession Rd 2.5 TL 849.9
West on 3rd Concession Rd. to Martin Rd. N. (CR 57) 0.8 TR 850.7
North on CR 57 to Old Scugog Rd. 0.3 TL 851.0
North on Old Scugog Rd. to Sixth Concession Rd. 6.4 TL 857.4
West on Sixth Concession Rd., becomes Conlin Rd., to Thornton Rd. 13.6 TR 871.0
North on Thornton Rd. to Raglan Road 8.1 TL 879.1

West on Raglan Road, becomes Myrtle Rd., to Old Brock Road, Claremont 15.4 TR 894.5
North on Old Brock Road to Uxbridge ­ Pickering Townline 2.2 TL 896.7
West on Uxbridge ­ Pickering Townline to York ­ Durham Line (CR30) 7.5 TR 904.2
North on York ­ Durham Line (CR 30) to Stouffville Rd. (CR 14) 0.7 TL 904.9
West on Stouffville Rd., becomes Main St., Stouffville, to Ninth Line 2.8 Control / TR 907.7
North on Ninth Line to Bethesda Sideroad  1.7 TL 909.4
West on Bethesda SR to Highway 48 2.0 TR 911.4
North on Hwy 48 to Bethesda Rd. (Busy road use extreme caution) 0.4 TL 911.8
West on Bethesda Road to Warden Ave. 6.1 TR/TL 917.9
     To Woodbine Ave. (Dirt for 0.7 km good surface) 2.1 TL/TR 920.0
     To Leslie St. (Dirt for 0.9 km, fair surface) 2.0 TL/TR 922.0
     To Bayview Ave. (Dirt for 1.8 km, good surface) 1.8 SO 923.8
     To Old Bayview Ave. (Wilcox Lake) 0.1 TL 923.9

2.4 TR 926.3

South, then west on Ontario St., becomes Lakeport Rd, to Orchard Grove 
Rd.

North on Mill St, becomes CR 17, past Hwy 401 to King St., Hwy 2, 
Newcastle

South, then west on Old Bayview Ave, becomes Sunset Beach Rd.,to 
Yonge St.



Distance Cue Total
North on Yonge St. to King Rd (TS) (GS, R) 0.1 TL 926.4

West on King Rd to Keele St. King City (Caution: Busy road, use shoulder) 6.1 TL 932.5
South on Keele St. to Kirby Road 4.2 TR 936.7
West on Kirby Road to Weston Rd. 4.0 TL 940.7
South on Weston Rd to Teston Rd. 2.1 TR 942.8
     To Pine Valley Road 2.1 TL/TR 944.9
     To Islington Ave., Kleinburg 4.1 TR 949.0
North on Islington Ave. to Nashville Rd. 0.2 TL 949.2
West on Nashville Road to CR 50 5.0 SO 954.2
West on Countryside Drive to Airport Road 7.7 TR/TL 961.9
     To Heart Lake Road 5.6 TR 967.5
North on Heart Lake Road to Mayfield Road 1.2 TL 968.7
West on Mayfield Road to Kennedy Road 1.4 TL 970.1
South on Kennedy Road to Conservation Dr 1.2 TR 971.3
West on Conservation Dr becomes Wanless Drive to Heritage Road 8.3 TL 979.6

South on Heritage Road, becomes Meadowvale Blvd., to Missisauga Road  12.9 SO 992.5
Follow Meadowvale Blvd to Derry Road 1.0 SO 993.5
South on Creditview Rd to Eglington Ave. 6.5 TR 1000.0
West on Eglinton Ave. to Tim Horton's, Erin Mills Town Centre 3.4 Finish 1003.4

On completion of the brevet, please e­mail (vp­toronto@randonneursontario.ca) your

finishing time to Mike Maloney, VP Toronto Chapter. Hand in your completed control card to the ride organizer,

or mail to: Mike Maloney, 219 Leslie Street, Toronto ON, M4M 3C8
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